by late 2021, but a much longer time taken to reach the trend anticipated in our forecasts before March
2020.

The recovery in 2021 has received another upgrade compared to our Autumn LEO forecast, but the
medium-term profile is weaker amid concerns around inflation dragging on demand. Our forecast in
December 2021 was for growth of 6.4%, 5%, and 3.1% in 2021, 2022 and 2023 respectively. Combined
with downward revisions from the ONS to the 2020 level of GVA, the level of London’s output by 2024 is
around 1.3% smaller.

Under all the scenarios, London’s economy has largely recovered its 2019 level by the end of 2021.
However, the profiles otherwise differ widely. Our upside scenario sees high-income consumers spending
more of their savings and propping up growth in 2022 and 2023. Our downside scenario’s pessimistic
assumptions about Londoners’ ability to absorb real income losses sees output contract across 2023 on
average. As a result, projected output by 2024 in the upside scenario is around 5.7% above the level
projected in the downside scenario.

Annual growth (%)

Level (constant 2019 prices, £ billion)

History: Annual growth (%)

History: Level (constant 2019 prices, £ billion)

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024

An
nu

al
 c

ha
ng

e
in

 re
al

 G
VA

External Forecast Range Higher Lower Central History

ForecastHistory

£350

£400

£450

£500

£550

2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024

G
VA

, c
on

st
an

t 2
01

9
pr

ic
es

, £
bn

External Forecast Range Higher Lower Central History

ForecastHistory

2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024

G radua l return to
economic recovery

8.5 4.5 1.6 2.3
G radua l return to
economic recovery

475.7 497.0 505.0 516.8

Fas t economic
recovery

5.5 2.0 2.6
Fas t economic
recovery

501.8 511.9 525.1

S low economic
recovery

2.9 -0.2 1.9
S low economic
recovery

489.6 488.8 498.2

G rowth (annual %) Level (constant 2019 prices , £ billion)

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
2.6 3.8 3.7 3.0 4.0 2.2 4.6 1.5 2.5 1.6 -9.2 8.5

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
370.4 384.7 398.9 411.1 427.7 437.0 457.0 463.9 475.4 482.9 438.2 475.7

London's Economic Outlook: Spring 2022
The GLA's medium-term planning projections

GLA Economics 53

Employment
(London workforce jobs)

GLA Economics projects London’s workforce jobs to grow 2.1% in 2022, 1.1% in 2023 and 1.2% in 2024. As
a result, we expect London’s workforce jobs to take until mid-2023 to recover fully.

This outlook is similar to our forecast in the Autumn LEO, which anticipated 2.1% growth in employment
this year, followed by growth of 1.2% in 2023. However, downward revisions to the level of employment in
2020 and modest cuts in medium-term job growth leave the forecast anticipating around 0.4% fewer jobs
by 2023. The new forecast also represents a 0.6% downgrade for 2024 job numbers compared to the
scenarios from February 2022.

The range across our employment scenarios is slightly narrower than in the Autumn LEO. The fast recovery
scenario sees around 1.7% more jobs by 2023 than the slow recovery scenario, from 2% in December 2021.
Our scenario range is narrower than in December, but it is still wider than the range of external forecasts in
most years. While this is partly because the external forecasts are all baseline paths, some forecasts also
seem to underestimate the impact on the 2022 outlook from firm job growth in late 2021. We think the key
risk is for weak average growth in the coming quarters, rather than a sharp near-term drop.

Annual growth (%)  Level (millions of workforce jobs)

History: Annual growth (%)

History: Level (millions of persons)

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024An
nu

al
 c

ha
ng

e
in

 w
or

kf
or

ce
 jo

bs

External Forecast Range Higher Lower Central History

ForecastHistory

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024

W
or

kf
or

ce
 jo

bs
, m

illi
on

s

External Forecast Range Higher Lower Central History

ForecastHistory

2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024

G radua l return to
economic recovery

-2.5 2.5 1.1 1.2
G radua l return to
economic recovery

5.9 6.0 6.1 6.2

Fas t economic
recovery

2.9 1.3 1.2
Fas t economic
recovery

6.1 6.1 6.2

S low economic
recovery

2.0 0.4 1.2
S low economic
recovery

6.0 6.0 6.1

G rowth (annual %) Level (millions  of workforce jobs)

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
-0.4 1.7 4.2 2.9 4.3 2.0 2.5 2.1 0.9 1.8 -2.5 0.3

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
4.8 4.9 5.1 5.3 5.5 5.6 5.8 5.9 5.9 6.0 5.9 5.9

London's Economic Outlook: Spring 2022
The GLA's medium-term planning projections

GLA Economics 54

Household expenditure
(London household spending, constant prices (base year 2019), £ billion)

GLA Economics forecasts consumer spending to grow by 5.2% in 2022, before falling below longer-term
averages with growth of 1.5% in 2023. We then expect to see spending growth of 2.5% in 2024, which is
slightly above longer-term averages. This profile implies household spending is set to recover to pre-
pandemic levels in 2022 – slightly behind total output.

Broadly in line with the external consensus, this profile front-loads growth much more than in the Autumn